of classification and description, and hence the same are liable for confiscation under section 
111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962 and consequently render themselves liable for penal action 
under  Section114A of  the  Customs  Act,  1962.  The  differential  duty  determined  as  per 
Annexure-I arrives at Rs 1,41,29,607/- (One Crore Forty-One Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand 
Six Hundred Seven). Since such differential duty appears to have arisen due to suppression 
and wilful mis-statement by the importer, the demand for differential duty is invokable under 
the extended period as per the provisions of Section 28 (4) of the Customs Act, 1962.

[...]

I/CAC/JNCH dated 14.11.2024 was issued to M/s Whiton Chem Pvt Ltd seeking as to why:

(i) The declared classification of imported goods covered under Bill of Entry 7210313 
dated 24.01.2022 under Customs Tariff Heading 25202090 having declared assessable value 
of  Rs. 26,78,910/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred 
and Ten only) as detailed in Table-II above should not be rejected and why should not be 
reclassified as “Investment Powder” under customs tariff heading 38160000 of the Customs 
Tariff Act, 1975.

(ii) The declared classification of imported goods “Casting Plasters” under Customs Tariff 
Heading 25202090 having declared assessable value of Rs. 6,21,49,144/- (Rupees six crore 
twenty-one lakhs forty-nine thousand one hundred and forty-four only) covered under 
Bills of Entries as detailed in Table-III above should not be rejected and why they should not 
be  reclassified  as  “Investment  Powder”  under  customs  tariff  heading  38160000  of  the 
Customs Tariff Act, 1975.

(iii) The benefit of duty exemption claimed vide Notification No. 46/2011-Customs (Sr. 
No. 192) in respect of the goods imported vide Bills of Entry as mentioned in Table-II & III 
should not be rejected.

(iv) The  Imported  goods  as  mentioned  in  Table-II  &  III,  valued  at  Rs.  26,78,910/- 
(Rupees twenty-six lakhs seventy-eight thousand nine hundred and ten only) and  Rs. 
6,21,49,144/- (Rupees six crore twenty-one lakhs forty-nine thousand one hundred and 
forty-four only) respectively, should not be held liable for confiscation in terms of provisions 
of Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962.

(v) The differential duty amounting to Rs. 6,09,050/- (Rs. six lakhs nine thousand and 
fifty only) and Rs. 1,41,29,607/- (Rupees One crore forty-one lakhs twenty-nine thousand 
six hundred and seven only) should not be demanded and recovered from the importer for 
the  said  imported  goods  as  mentioned  in  Table-II  &  Table-IV respectively  under  the 
provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act,1962 along with the interest thereon as per

[...]

liability is automatically attracted under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962. Interest is 
always accessory to the demand of duty, as held in the case of Pratibha Processors Vs UOI 
[1996 (88) ELT 12 (SC)]. 

4.20 I have already held in the above paras that the differential customs duty amounting to 
Rs.  1,47,38,657/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Forty-Seven  Lakh  Thirty-Eight  Thousand  Six 
Hundred and Fifty-Seven Only) should be demanded and recovered from the importer, M/s 
Whiton Chem Private Limited under the provisions of Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 
1962 by invoking the extended period. Therefore, in terms of the provisions of Section 28AA 
of the Customs Act, 1962 interest on the aforesaid amount of the differential customs duty is

[...]

(Investment Powder)  and the importer has availed duty exemption by claiming ineligible 
benefit  under  Serial  No.  192(I)  of  Notification  No.  46/2011-Cus  dated  01.06.2011  (as 
amended). Therefore, the importer, M/s Whiton Chem Private Limited is liable to pay the 
differential  duty  amount  of  Rs. 1,47,38,657/-  (Rupees  One  Crore  Forty-Seven  Lakh 
Thirty-Eight Thousand Six Hundred Fifty-Seven Only), under the provisions of Section 
28(4)  of  the  Customs Act,  1962 by invoking  extended  period  along  with  the  applicable 
interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.

(C) Whether or not the imported goods, having a total assessable value of  26,78,910/-₹